
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
6 January 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.   Whilst seating is currently limited due 
to social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are planning to attend and 
observe the meeting, please let us know by emailing committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk or telephone 01323 415290 and let us know if you need to use 
the hearing loop unit at the meeting.  We will also require that you wear a face 
covering (unless medically exempt), observe social distancing and check in at the 
meeting using the OR codes provided.  All attendees are also requested to take a 
lateral flow test before attending a meeting. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Peter Diplock (Chair) and Candy Vaughan (Chair) 
 
Reserve: Councillor Robin Maxted 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 29 December 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Appointment of Chair   

 
2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct   
 

4 Application for a new Premises Licence - 16 Terminus Road, Eastbourne, 
BN21 4QS  (Pages 3 - 44) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:  

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:  

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Councillor right of address:  

Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 6 January 2022 
 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence. 16 Terminus Road 
Eastbourne BN21 4QS 
 

Report of: Dir
[...]
 eastbourne, I helped them out during that time find place to 

leave being a guarantor for them.and now they want to open a off license shop 2 doors from Kass 

connivence store. I had a chat with him on Sunday I asked him why are you doing this I’ve already 

got a shop here, he responded ‘’I’m Sri Lankan im a bad man and he said give me 100 thousand 

pounds and I won’t open it’’ his plan is to open the shop and make the shop established and sell it 

He already has many shops in London, I don’t think he deserves to be granted a license. As he isn’t 

even here working in his own shop and the people who are working for him are not designated 

supervisors, and sell quantities of alcohol 2 liters, (in chicken shop)and just sell alcohol on a separate 

not with food, and they also do delivery for alcohol are they allowed to sell alcohol via delivery? I 

hope you make the right decision for the community thank you. 

Kind regards REDACTED 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence - 16 Terminus Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4QS
	Appendix 1 - Application and Plan - Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Police Agreement
	Appendix 3 - Redacted Representations from Interested Parties
	Appendix 4 - Header Sheet - Redacted Names and Addresses of Interested Parties






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 6 January 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Candy Vaughan (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Dean Love (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), Trevor Moule (Specialist 
Advisor - Night-time Economy (Licensing) Covid Officer), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer 
(Housing & Regulatory) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer). 
 
 
5 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Diplock proposed, and Councillor Swansborough seconded that 
Councillor Vaughan be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Vaughan was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

6 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

7 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 

8 Application for a new Premises Licence - 16 Terminus Road, Eastbourne, 
BN21 4QS 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the hearing 
and detailed the procedure for the hearing. Those attending introduced 
themselves.  
 
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Dean Love, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee, summarised the details and answered questions.  
 
Mr Fender addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of the applicant, Mr 
Antonvijayarajah, and responded to questions. Mr Antonvijayarajah also 
responded to questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 6 January 2022 

 
Mr Tapsell addressed the Sub Committee, on behalf of Mr Rahmani who had 
made an objection to the application and responded to questions. Mr Rahmani 
also responded to questions.  Mr Jones addressed the Sub Committee having 
made an objection to the application.  
 
Mr Fender, as the applicant’s representative, summed up. 
 
Mr Tapsell, representing Mr Rahamani, summed up, and Mr Jones also 
summed up.  
 
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application.  Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory 
Lawyer was in attendance to assist with any legal queries.  The Lawyer 
returned to advise it was not possible to give the decision at the hearing and 
that the decision would be sent to the parties within five working days of the 
date of the hearing.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application for a new premises licence be approved, 
with the mediated conditions agreed between the Applicant and Sussex Police, 
as set out in the attached Decision Notice document (Minutes Appendix 1). 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 

 
Councillor Candy Vaughan (Chair) 
  

 


